

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

**The Catholic Store, Inc. d/b/a  
Queen of Angels Catholic  
Bookstore,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**City of Jacksonville,**

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No: 3:23-cv-00192-TJC-MCR

**Motion for Summary Judgment on  
the Religious Organization  
Exemption**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background..... 2

Legal Standard..... 8

Argument..... 8

I. Queen of Angels is a “religious corporation” under the plain meaning of the statute. .... 9

    A. Queen of Angels is a “religious corporation” based on the plain meaning of both “religious” and “corporation.” ..... 9

    B. The context and structure of Title VII make it clear that religious for-profits like Queen of Angels qualify for the religious exemption..... 11

II. Queen of Angels is a “religious corporation” under the tests articulated by the Eleventh Circuit and other courts..... 14

III. The constitutional-avoidance canon compels a broad reading of the religious exemption to protect for-profit religious entities..... 18

    A. Applied to religious organizations, Jacksonville’s law tramples constitutional protections for religious speech and exercise. .... 18

    B. The bookstore’s for-profit status is irrelevant to the constitutional inquiry because for-profits have constitutional rights, and religious speech is protected regardless of corporate form. .... 20

    C. Construing the religious-corporation exception broadly avoids those problems by exempting religious companies like Queen of Angels from Jacksonville’s law. .... 22

Conclusion ..... 24

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Allen v. Board of Public Education for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	12
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	9
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	13, 14, 20, 22
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 18 F.4th 672 (11th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 796 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>K Mart Corporation v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	17
<i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15, 23
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Association</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13, 16, 17

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 13

*Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo*,  
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 21

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 9, 22, 23

*Perrin v. United States*,  
 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 9, 10

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*,  
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 21

*United States v. Atlantic Research Corporation*,  
 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....9

*United States v. Butler*,  
 297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 12

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
 Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748, 761 (1976)..... 20, 21

*Wallace v. Brownell Pontiac-GMC Company, Inc.*,  
 703 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1983).....8

*Wirth v. College of Ozarks*,  
 26 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (W.D. Mo. 1998), *aff'd* 208 F.3d 219 (8th Cir.  
 2000) ..... 16

*Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States*,  
 201 L. Ed. 2d 490 (2018)..... 9, 10

**Statutes / Rules / Regulations**

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.104(k) ..... 9, 20

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.201(a) ..... 5, 6

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.201(b) ..... 5, 19, 20

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.302(f) ..... 6, 20

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.409(b) ..... 7, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) ..... 7, 9, 12, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, at 167, 174 (2012)..... 17

Emily S. Fields, *VII Divided by Four: The Four-Way Circuit Split over the Title VII “Religious Organization” Exemption*, 63 Wayne L. Rev. 55, (2017) ..... 14

*Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/religious> ..... 10

*Start a Business*, Division of Corporations, <https://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/start-business/>..... 10
